interest income credited to the Statement of comprehensive income. At the reporting date the
fixed rate interest-bearing financial instruments are shown below:

Carrying Amount

2011 2010
£000 £000

Fixed Rate instruments

PACT contract alternative payment
mechanism finance leases – (607)

PFI (33,793) (35,363)

Financial liabilities  (33,793)  (35,970)

Variable rate instruments

Interest bearing bank accounts  (44,913)  (49,498)

Accounts for 2010-11

84 DVLA Annual Report & Accounts 2010 -11

COnTenTS

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Agency does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair
value through profit and loss, and the Agency does not designate derivatives as hedging
instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore a change in interest rates
at the reporting date would not affect the surplus/(deficit) position.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 0.5 per cent in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) the surplus or deficit for the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis
as for 2009-10.

Foreign exchange rates

Financial assets and liabilities are generated by day-to-day operational activities and the
Agency has limited exposure to foreign exchange.

Note 13. Provisions for liabilities and charges

Surplus or Deficit:
0.5% increase/(decrease)

£000 £000

31 March 2011 225 (225)

31 March 2010 249 (249)

2010-11 Early
departure costs

Tax officers’
pension costs

Total

£000 £000 £000

Balance at 1 April 2010 10,303 5,090 15,393

Provided in the year 158 (52) 106

Provisions utilised in the year (2,678) (806) (3,484)

Unwinding of discount and impact
of changes in discount rate (36) (36) (72)

Balance at 31 March 2011   7,747   4,196   11,943

Directors’ Report | Management Commentary | Remuneration Report | Accounts for 2010-11

85DVLA Annual Report & Accounts 2010 -11

COnTenTS

2010-11 Early
departure costs

Tax officers’
pension costs

Total

£000 £000 £000

not later than one year 2,097 636 2,733

Later than one year and not later
than five years 5,092 2,052 7,144

Later than five years 558 1,508 2,066

Balance at 31 March 2011   7,747   4,196   11,943

2009-10 early
departure costs

Tax officers’
pension costs

Total

£000 £000 £000

not later than one year 2,518 705 3,223

Later than one year and not later
than five years 6,872 2,405 9,277

Later than five years 913 1,980 2,893

Balance at 31 March 2010   10,303   5,090   15,393

2009-10 early
departure costs

Tax officers’
pension costs

Total

£000 £000 £000

Balance at 1 April 2009 8,779 5,872 14,651

Provided in the year 5,201 (17) 5,184

Provisions utilised in the year (4,105) (765) (4,870)

Unwinding of discount and impact
of changes in discount rate

428 – 428

Balance at 31 March 2010   10,303   5,090   15,393

Analysis of expected timing of discounted cash flows

Analysis of expected timing of discounted cash flows

Accounts for 2010-11

86 DVLA Annual Report & Accounts 2010 -11

COnTenTS

Early departure costs

The Agency meets the additional costs of benefits beyond the normal Principal Civil Service
Pension Scheme (PCSPS)/Stakeholder scheme benefits in respect of employees who retire
early by paying the required amounts annually to the PCSPS/Stakeholder schemes over the
period between early departure and normal retirement date of age 60. The Agency provides
for this in full when the early retirement programme becomes binding by establishing
a provision for the estimated payments. Future payments to be made under the early
Departure and Voluntary Retirement schemes are discounted at the HM Treasury advised